PUBLIC NOTICE

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
445 12th STREET S.W.
WASHINGTON D.C. 20554

News media information 202-418-0500
Internet: http://www.fcc.gov (or ftp.fcc.gov)
TTY (202) 418-2555

Report No. SES-01761 Wednesday July 1, 2015

Satellite Communications Services

re: Satellite Radio Applications Accepted For Filing

The applications listed herein have been found, upon initial review, to be acceptable for filing. The Commission reserves
the right to return any of the applications if, upon further examination, it is determined they are defective and not in
conformance with the Commission's Rules and Regulations and its Policies. Final action will not be taken on any of
these applications earlier than 30 days following the date of this notice. 47 U.S.C. § 309(b). All applications accepted
for filing will be assigned call signs, or other unique station identifiers. However, these assignments are for
administrative purposes only and do not in any way prejudice Commission action.

SES-AFS-20150430-00280 E E140121 Intelsat License LLC
Amendment

Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

Intelsat License LLC amends its pending application, IBFS File No. SES-LIC-20141120-00872, to modify its request for a new authorization to
operate a fixed earth station in Hagerstown, MD. Intelsat seeks to add the Permitted List satellites as points of communication.

SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: 17625 Technology BLVD, Washington, Hagerstown, MD
39°35"'53.10 " N LAT. 77°45'22.30" W LONG.
ANTENNA ID: 1 13.5 meters Viasat 13.5m
12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 76.30 dBW Digital Data
12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 73.90 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz 62M5G7W 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W 73.30 dBW Digital Data
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13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz

13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz

13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz

13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz

13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz

13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

12200.0000 - 12500.0000 MHz

12200.0000 - 12500.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 11950.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 11950.0000 MHz

11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

13750.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz

13750.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

62M5G7TW

36MOG7W

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

36MOG7W

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

36MOG7W

IMO0OG7W

62M0OG7W

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

IMO0OG7W

IMO0OG7W

250K0G7D

IMO0OG7W

2MO00G7D

300KF2D

2MOOF2D

300KF2D

81.20 dBW

78.80 dBW

63.20 dBW

85.00 dBW

85.00 dBW

73.30 dBW

85.00 dBW

85.00 dBW

73.30 dBW

58.30 dBW

76.30 dBW

68.10 dBW

76.30 dBW

68.10 dBW
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Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

TT&C

TT&C

TT&C

TT&C



14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 34M2G7TW 88.60 dBW DIGITAL DATA

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 43K0G7TW 59.60 dBW DIGITAL DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz T2MOG8W 88.60 dBW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2MO0G7W TT&C
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 300KF2D TT&C
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 43K8GTW DIGITAL DATA
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz T2MO0G7TW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 43K0G7TW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz T2MO0G7TW DIGITAL DATA
ANTENNAID: 2 13.1 meters Vertex/RSI ST 13.1

12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 75.70 dBW Digital Data
12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 73.30 dBW Digital Data
12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W 57.70 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W 72.70 dBW Digital Data
13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 81.20 dBW Digital Data
13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 78.80 dBW Digital Data
13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W 63.20 dBW Digital Data
13778.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W 72.70 dBW Digital Data
11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW Digital Data
11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W Digital Data
12200.0000 - 12500.0000 MHz 62M5G7W Digital Data
12200.0000 - 12500.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W Digital Data
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11700.0000 - 11950.0000 MHz 62M0OG7W Digital Data

11700.0000 - 11950.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W Digital Data
11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 62M5G7W Digital Data
11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W Digital Data
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 250K0G7D Digital Data
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W Digital Data
10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz 62M0OG7W Digital Data
10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz IMO0G7W Digital Data
11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 250K0G7D Digital Data
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 85.00 dBW Digital Data
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 85.00 dBW Digital Data
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W 72.70 dBW Digital Data
12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 2MO00G7D 75.70 dBW TT&C
12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 300KG7D 67.50 dBW TT&C
13750.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2MO00G7D 75.70 dBW TT&C
13750.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 300KF2D 67.50 dBW TT&C
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 34MOG7TW 88.00 dBW DIGITAL DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 43K0G7TW 59.00 dBW DIGITAL DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 72MOG8W 88.00 dBW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2MO0G7W TT&C
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 300KF2D TT&C
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 43K8GTW DIGITAL DATA
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz T2MO0G7TW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 43K0GTW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz T2MO0G7TW DIGITAL DATA

Points of Communication:
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1 - INTELSAT 29E(S2913) - (50.0 W.L.)

1 - TELSTAR 11N (S2357) - (37.5 W.L.)

SES-LIC-20141124-00872
Application for Authority
Fixed Earth Stations

E E140121 Intelsat License LLC

Class of Station:

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

This application was amended by IBFS File No. SES-AFS-20150430-00280.

SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: 17625 Technology BLVD, Washington, Hagerstown, MD
39°35"'53.10 " N LAT.

77°45"'22.30" W LONG.

ANTENNA ID: 1 13.5 meters Viasat 13.5m
12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 76.30 dBW Digital Data
12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 73.90 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz IM00G7W 73.30 dBW Digital Data
13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 81.20 dBW Digital Data
13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 78.80 dBW Digital Data
13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz IMO0G7W 63.20 dBW Digital Data
13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 85.00 dBW Digital Data
13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz IMO0G7W 73.30 dBW Digital Data
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 85.00 dBW Digital Data
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 85.00 dBW Digital Data
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IMO0G7W 73.30 dBW Digital Data
10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz 62MOG7W Digital Data
10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz IMO0G7W Digital Data
11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW Digital Data
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11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W Digital Data

12200.0000 - 12500.0000 MHz 62M5G7W Digital Data
12200.0000 - 12500.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W Digital Data
11700.0000 - 11950.0000 MHz 62M5G7W Digital Data
11700.0000 - 11950.0000 MHz IMO0G7W Digital Data
11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW Digital Data
11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W Digital Data
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz IMO0G7W Digital Data
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 250K0G7D Digital Data
12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz IMO0OG7W 58.30 dBW Digital Data
12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 2MO00G7D 76.30 dBW TT&C
12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 300KF2D 68.10 dBW TT&C
13750.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2MOOF2D 76.30 dBW TT&C
13750.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 300KF2D 68.10 dBW TT&C
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 34M2G7TW 88.60 dBW DIGITAL DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 43K0G7TW 59.60 dBW DIGITAL DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz T2MOG8W 88.60 dBW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2MO0G7W TT&C
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 300KF2D TT&C
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 43K8GTW DIGITAL DATA
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz T2MO0G7TW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 43K0G7TW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz T2MO0G7TW DIGITAL DATA
ANTENNAID: 2 13.1 meters Vertex/RSI ST 13.1

12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 62M5G7W 75.70 dBW Digital Data
12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 73.30 dBW Digital Data
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12875.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz

13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz

13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz

13750.0000 - 13770.0000 MHz

13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz

13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz

13770.0000 - 13780.0000 MHz

13778.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz

13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz

13780.0000 - 14000.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

11200.0000 - 11450.0000 MHz

12200.0000 - 12500.0000 MHz

12200.0000 - 12500.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 11950.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 11950.0000 MHz

11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz

10700.0000 - 10950.0000 MHz

11950.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

36MOG7W

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

36MOG7W

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

36MOG7W

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

IMO0OG7W

62M0OG7W

IMO0OG7W

62M5G7TW

IMO0OG7W

250K0G7D

IMO0OG7W

62M0OG7W

IMO0OG7W

250K0G7D

62M5G7TW

36MOG7W

IMO0OG7W

57.70 dBW

85.00 dBW

85.00 dBW

72.70 dBW

81.20 dBW

78.80 dBW

63.20 dBW

85.00 dBW

85.00 dBW

72.70 dBW

85.00 dBW

85.00 dBW

72.70 dBW

Page 7 of 11

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data

Digital Data



12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 2M00G7D 75.70 dBW TT&C
12750.0000 - 13250.0000 MHz 300KG7D 67.50 dBW TT&C
13750.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2M00G7D 75.70 dBW TT&C
13750.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 300KF2D 67.50 dBW TT&C
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 34MOG7TW 88.00 dBW DIGITAL DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 43K0GTW 59.00 dBW DIGITAL DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 72MOG8W 88.00 dBW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2M00G7TW TT&C
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 300KF2D TT&C
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 43K8GTW DIGITAL DATA
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 72MOGTW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 43K0GTW DIGITAL DATA
11450.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 72MOGTW DIGITAL DATA

Points of Communication:

1 - INTELSAT 29E(S2913) - (50.0 W.L.)
1 - PERMITTED LIST - ()

SES-LIC-20150624-00382 E E150096 Campo Rico Group Inc.

Application for Authority

Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: Bo. Campo Rico Carretera 185 kilometro 7.1, Canovanas, Canovanas, PR

18°19"21.80 " N LAT.

ANTENNA ID: 1 11 meters

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

65°53'21.10 " W LONG.

Satcom Technologies

IM50G7D

30MOG7D

30MOG7D

71.40 dBW

84.50 dBW

Page 8 of 11

1100CS

digital data

Digital Data Services

Digital Data Services



1 - PERMITTED LIST - ()

SES-MOD-20150316-00156 E E030071

Application for Modification
Class of Station:

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

Fixed Earth Stations

Intelsat License LLC

Intelsat License LLC requests modification of its fixed earth station, in Hagerstown, MD, to: 1) add the Intelsat 29E satellite at the 310 E.L.
orbital location as a point of communication, 2) add the 6425-6669 MHz, 6669-6681 MHz, and 6681-6725 MHz (Earth-to-space) frequency

bands, and new emission designators.

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: 17633 TECHNOLOGY BLVD., WASHINGTON, HAGERSTOWN, MD
39°35'57.90 " N LAT.

ANTENNA ID: 1

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3625.0000 - 3700.0000 MHz

3625.0000 - 3700.0000 MHz

16.4 meters

36MOF8W

800KFXW

T2MO0G7TW

100KG7D

T2MO0GTW

100KG7D

36MOF8W

800KFXW

36MOF8W

800KFXW

T2MO0G7TW

100KG7D

T2MO0G7TW

36MOF8W

VERTEX

77°45"'17.30 " W LONG.

83.00 dBW

79.30 dBW

83.00 dBW

70.30 dBW

83.00 dBW

70.30 dBW

83.00 dBW

79.30 dBW
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26.4THC

ANALOG VIDEO WITH ASSOCIATED
AUDIO CARRIERS

COMMAND AND RANGE CARRIER
FOR SATELLITE CONTROL

DIGITAL DATA CARRIER

DIGITAL, DATA

DIGITAL DATA CARRIER

DIGITAL, DATA

ANALOG VIDEO WITH ASSOCIATED
AUDIO CARRIERS

COMMAND AND RANGE CARRIER
FOR SATELLITE CONTROL

ANALOG VIDEO WITH ASSOCIATED
AUDIO CARRIERS

COMMAND AND RANGE CARRIER
FOR SATELLITE CONTROL

DIGITAL, DATA

DIGITAL, DATA

DIGITAL VIDEO WITH ASSOCIATED
AUDIO CARRIERS

ANALOG VIDEO WITH ASSOCIATED
AUDIO CARRIERS



3625.0000 - 3700.0000 MHz 100KG7D DIGITAL, DATA

3625.0000 - 3700.0000 MHz 800KFXW COMMAND AND RANGE CARRIER
FOR SATELLITE CONTROL

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz IMO00G7TW 80.30 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 82.00 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 82.00 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

6425.0000 - 6669.0000 MHz IMO0G7TW 54.50 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

6425.0000 - 6669.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 70.00 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

6425.0000 - 6669.0000 MHz 62M5G7TW 72.40 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

6669.0000 - 6681.0000 MHz 12MOG7W 62.30 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

6669.0000 - 6681.0000 MHz IMO0G7TW 51.50 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

6681.0000 - 6725.0000 MHz IMO0G7W 54.50 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

6681.0000 - 6725.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 70.00 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

6681.0000 - 6725.0000 MHz 44M0OGTW 70.90 dBW DIGITAL, DATA

5850.0000 - 5925.0000 MHz 850KG7D 79.60 dBW COMMANDING AND RANGING

Points of Communication:

1 - INTELSAT 29E(S2913) - (50.0 W.L.)
1 - INTELSAT 805 (S2404) - (304.5 E.L.)
1 - INTELSAT AOR - (310.0 E.L.)
1 - INTELSAT AOR - (325.5 E.L.)
1 - INTELSAT AOR - (3285 E.L.)
1 - INTELSAT AOR - (330.5 E.L.)
1 - INTELSAT AOR - (332.5E.L.)
1 - INTELSAT AOR - (335.5 E.L.)
1 - INTELSAT AOR - (340.0 E.L.)
1 - INTELSAT AOR - (342.0 E.L.)

1 - INTELSAT AOR(S2398) - (307.0 E.L.)
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1 - PERMITTED LIST - ()

SES-MOD-20150612-00355 E E060380 Fox News Network LLC
Application for Modification
Class of Station: Temporary Fixed Earth Station

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

Fox News Network LLC requests modification of its license for a temporary-fixed earth station, to replace the antenna, add a new emission
designator, and increase the EIRP and EIRP density.

SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: transportable, Ku-band VARIOUS LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT, CONUS, AK, HI

ANTENNAID: Tl 1.45 meters SAT-LITE TECHNOLOGIES 1411
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz SM75G7TW DIGITAL AUDIO AND VIDEO
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz SM75G7TW 62.20 dBW DIGITAL AUDIO AND VIDEO

Points of Communication:

1 - PERMITTED LIST - ()

SES-MOD-20150612-00356 E E060379 Fox News Network LLC
Application for Modification
Class of Station: Temporary Fixed Earth Station

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

Fox News Network LLC requests modification of its license for a temporary-fixed earth station, to replace the antenna, add a new emission
designator, and increase the EIRP and EIRP density.

SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: transportable, Ku-band VARIOUS LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT, CONUS, AK, HI

ANTENNAID: Tl 1.45 meters SAT-LITE TECHNOLOGIES 1411
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz SM75G7TW 62.20 dBW DIGITAL AUDIO AND VIDEO
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz SM75G7TW DIGITAL AUDIO AND VIDEO

Points of Communication:

1 - PERMITTED LIST - ()

For more information concerning this Notice, contact the Satellite Division at 418-0719; TTY 1-888-835-5322.
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